## RESOLUTION R-4880

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND INTENDING TO PARTICIPATE AS A JOINT AGREEMENT CITY UNDER THE KING COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) CONSORTIUM.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland is currently a member of the regular King County CDBG Consortium, governed by an Interlocal Agreement set to expire at the end of 2011; and

WHEREAS, based on population and other eligibility criteria, the City of Kirkland may have the option to participate in the King County CDBG Consortium as a Joint Agreement City; and

WHEREAS, participating as a Joint Agreement City will allow the City of Kirkland to receive funds in support of programs and projects that directly benefit our community, including but not limited to home repair, affordable housing, community facilities, public infrastructure, and human services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has concluded that its preference is for the City of Kirkland to participate in the CDBG program under a joint agreement with King County if eligible to do so; and

WHEREAS, King County requires that the City of Kirkland submit notification of its intent to participate in the Consortium and intent to sign the new Interlocal Agreement governing use of CDBG funds for 2012-2014;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council supports participation by the City of Kirkland in the King County Consortium under joint agreement if possible or as a member of the urban county if not.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign the appropriate Interlocal Agreement regarding the Community Development Block Grant Program.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 17th day of May, 2011.

Signed in authentication thereof this 17th day of May, 2011.

MAYOR June Sweet

Attest:

the Anderson